

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket Nos. 15-56014, 15-56025, 15-56059,
15-56061, 15-56064, 15-56067

IN RE HYUNDAI AND KIA FUEL ECONOMY LITIGATION

Panel Opinion Filed: January 23, 2018

APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. GEORGE H. WU, PRESIDING
CASE NO. 2:13-ML-02424-GW-FFM

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES-
PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

CAPSTONE LAW APC
GLENN DANAS (SBN 270317)
glenn.danas@capstonelawyers.com
RYAN H. WU (SBN 222323)
ryan.wu@capstonelawyers.com
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, #1000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
(310) 556-4811; FAX (310) 843-0396

GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP
JONATHAN M. ROTTER (SBN 234137)
jrotter@glancylaw.com
MARK S. GREENSTONE (SBN 199606)
mgreenstone@glancylaw.com
1925 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2100
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
(310) 201-9150; FAX (310) 432-1495

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Hon. Stephen G. Larson (Ret.) and Professor David Rosenberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Majority’s Newly-Imposed Requirement for Class Certification Would Unduly Hamper District Courts’ Wide Discretion to Certify Settlement Classes.....	2
II. The Imposition of an Onerous Requirement Would Unnecessarily Exacerbate the Burdens Placed on District Courts	6
III. The Panel Majority’s Decision Would Impede Nationwide Class Actions, Undermining Efficient Resolution and Deterrence of Unlawful Conduct	8
IV. The Panel Majority’s Decision Breaks with This Court’s Precedents on False Conflict	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
ATTESTATION REGARDING SIGNATURES	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Carnegie v. Household Intern.</i> , 376 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>CRS Recovery, Inc. v. Laxton</i> , 600 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	2
<i>Downing v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 9
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali</i> , 684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litigation</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (2018)	1, 4, 8, 13
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Economy Litigation</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage and Hour Employ. Prac. Litig.</i> , No. 2:06- CV-00225-PMP-PAL, 2008 WL 3179315 (D. Nev. June 20, 2008).....	14
<i>Klay v. Humane, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Shook v. Board of County Commissioners of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)...	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2

United States v. Hinkson, 558 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5
United States v. McCoy, 517 F.2d 41 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 5
Walsh v. Ford Motor Co., 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12

TREATISES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *Do Class Actions Deter Wrongdoing*, Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Working Paper No. 17-40 (2017) 10
David Rosenberg and Kathryn E. Spier, *Incentives to Invest in Litigation and the Superiority of the Class Action*, 6 J. Leg. Analysis 305, 350 (2014)..... 11
David Rosenberg, *A Solution to the Choice-of-Law Problem of Differing State Laws in Class Actions: Average Law*, 79 G.W.L. REV. 374, 384-88 (2011) 14
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3020282..... 10
